## DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

2601 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, FL 32399-0783

## FINANCIALLY RESPONSIBLE OFFICER BOND

STATE OF <u>FL</u>		
COUNTY OF		
Bond #:JT002466	Bond Amount: \$100,000.00	
Effective Date: _01/05/2023	Type of Bond: Financially Responsible Office	er Bond
Obligee: Florida Construction Industry Licensing Board		
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT		
(Financially Responsible Officer) Richard Carfagna		
of (Company Name) <u>CUSTOM CARPENTRY SOLUTIONS USA LL</u> authorized to do business in the State of Florida, as Principal a		company fully
(Bond Company) <u>Jet Insurance Company</u> in the State of Florida, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unt Penal Sum of <i>One Hundred Thousand Dollars</i> (\$100,000.00) Florida Administrative Code, well and to truly be made, we bind assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. The cor	to the Florida Construction Industry Licensing Boat for the payment of fines and costs pursuant to R dourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators,	ard, as Obligee, in Jule 61G4-15.0021,
WHEREAS, Principal has been appointed the Financially Resp (Company Name) <u>custom CARPENTRY SOLUTIONS USA LLC</u> business under Chapter 455, Florida Statutes, and		onduct
WHEREAS, Principal is required to provide a \$100,000 surety Board for fines and costs pursuant to Rule 61G4-15.0021, Flori		Licensing
NOW THEREFORE, if (Company Name)CUSTOM CARPENTE authorized to do business in the State of Florida, shall well and the State of Florida in his capacity as Treasurer of the Departm as required by any and all laws of the State of Florida Business keep its books and records and make reports as in any and all business in conformity with said laws and rules of the Florida D well and truly keep and perform each and every requirement in hull and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.  IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that the Oblig attorney that will be utilized to make claims against this bond peretain the original bond for his records. The Surety reserves the by certified mail 30 days in advance of cancellation to the Execution of the State of the S	truly and faithfully make the payments to the Statent of Business and Professional Regulation as a sand Professional Regulation, and shall faithfully of said laws provided and required, and shall correpartment of Business and Professional Regulat and by said laws and rules provided, then this of ee will retain an electronic record of this bond an ursuant to Section 668.50, Florida Statutes. The eright to cancel this bond by sending a notice of utive Director of the Florida Construction Industry owever, the Surety's liability shall continue for any	te Treasurer of provided in and accurately aduct its ion, and shall pligation to be d power of Principal shall cancellation
SIGNED this <u>17th</u> day of <u>January</u>		
PRINCIPAL: Richard Carfagna		
Name, Title of Financially Responsible Officer	Financially Responsible Officer Signature	
COMPANY:		
Authorized Company Officer Name, Title	Signature Authorized Company Officer	
SURETY: _Jet Insurance Company		WANCE CO
BY: David Gonsalves	72-18	SEAL
BY: <u>David Gonsalves</u> Print Name of Attorney-in-fact	Signature Attorney-in-fact	10:
S	(Attach Power of Attorney)	TH CAROLLINA

Bond Number: JT002466

## JET INSURANCE COMPANY

## POWER OF ATTORNEY

NOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: That JET INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of North Carolina, having its principal office in Charlotte, North Carolina does hereby constitute and appoint

Name

Limit of Liability per Bond

**David Gonsalves** 

\$100,000,00

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts of indemnity, recognizances and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that the liability of such shall not exceed the limit stated above.

The execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon JET INSURANCE COMPANY as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at the principal office.

The Power of Attorney is executed and may be certified so, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of JET INSURANCE COMPANY by unanimous written consent dated August 24, 2022, of which the following is a true excerpt:

RESOLVED that the President, or any Vice President, acting with any Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority to appoint Attorney(s)-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, attach the Seal of the Company thereto and deliver, bonds, undertakings, contracts of indemnity, recognizances and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke, at any time, any such Attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of the Company adopted by unanimous written consent dated August 24, 2022, of which the following is a true excerpt:

RESOLVED that the signature of any authorized officer and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution on behalf of the Company and delivery of any bond, undertaking, contract of indemnity, recognizance and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

> IN WITNESS WHEREOF, JET INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 24th day of August, 2022.

JET INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA County of Lancaster

Spencer Siino, President

Richard Popp, Secretary

Eschurd Papp

On this 24th day of August, 2022 before me came the individuals who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn, said that each is the herein described and authorized officer of Jet Insurance Company; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the Corporate Seal and each signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company.

Notary Public, State of South Carolina County of Lancaster

My Commission Expires 05/17/2023

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand at Jet Insurance Company offices the day and year above written.

> Sara C. Holt Notary Public, State of South Carolina My Commission Expires May 17, 2023

I, Richard Popp, Secretary of JET INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney executed by JET INSURANCE COMPANY, which is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have thereunto set my hand and attached the seal of said Company this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_ January

2023



Richard Popp, Secretary

Richard Papp